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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1314430
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 658.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 59.3 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.08

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  11.1
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 10058 10058 10058 10058 10058
5° 12482 11116 9076 7935 7831

10° 12277 9531 6995 6191 6313
15° 10181 6793 5028 5153 5492
20° 17668 5407 3849 4454 5058
25° 39393 6480 3116 4124 4732
30° 117808 7955 2744 4037 4952
35° 453541 8956 2481 4142 5235
40° 1052723 7824 2361 4272 5598
45° 1425871 5918 2070 4628 6065
50° 1117995 3510 2117 4930 6671
55° 536626 1561 1982 5315 7296
60° 49049 241 1791 5649 8129
65° 5338 0 1589 5868 8843
70° 1309 0 1964 6294 9567
75° 1331 466 2595 6987 10913
80° 1289 1289 3273 7141 11703
85° 1383 1383 5138 6521 13042

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1425871 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.0 0.8 0° 58 58 58 58 58
10°-20° 10.4 1.6 5° 72 64 52 46 45 7
20°-30° 24.9 3.8 15° 57 38 28 29 31 20
30°-40° 136.1 20.7 25° 207 34 16 22 25 125
40°-50° 329.6 50.1 35° 2157 43 12 20 25 1524
50°-60° 131.5 20.0 45° 5854 24 8 19 25 4130
60°-70° 11.4 1.7 55° 1787 5 7 18 24 1665
70°-80° 6.4 1.0 65° 13 0 4 14 22 34
80°-90° 2.8 0.4 75° 2 1 4 10 16 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 3 7 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 40.2 6.1
0°-40° 176.3 26.8
0°-60° 637.4 96.9
0°-90° 658.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 658.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4
2.5° 65.6 65.6 66.3 65.6 65.6 65.6 65.6 65.0 65.0 65.0 63.0

5° 72.2 72.2 72.2 72.2 71.5 71.5 71.5 70.9 70.9 70.2 64.3
7.5° 74.8 74.8 74.1 74.1 73.5 73.5 72.8 72.2 71.5 70.9 61.7
10° 70.2 70.2 70.2 69.5 69.5 68.9 68.2 67.6 66.9 65.6 54.5

12.5° 62.3 62.3 63.0 62.3 61.7 61.0 59.7 59.0 58.4 57.1 45.3
15° 57.1 57.1 57.1 56.4 55.8 54.5 53.8 52.5 51.8 49.9 38.1

17.5° 72.8 72.8 72.2 70.9 68.2 66.3 63.0 60.4 57.1 53.1 32.8
20° 96.4 96.4 95.1 93.8 90.5 87.3 82.0 77.4 72.2 67.6 29.5

22.5° 139.7 141.7 137.8 133.2 128.6 120.7 113.5 106.3 97.1 89.2 30.2
25° 207.3 209.3 207.3 196.8 188.3 177.8 164.0 149.6 133.8 119.4 34.1

27.5° 335.9 337.2 333.9 308.4 294.6 267.0 242.8 219.1 192.9 166.6 37.4
30° 592.4 593.1 572.1 520.9 475.7 415.3 364.1 314.9 273.6 231.6 40.0
31° 780.1 761.7 717.1 655.4 583.3 501.9 431.7 368.1 306.4 261.1 40.7
32° 990.7 988.1 913.9 807.0 710.5 608.8 503.2 421.9 351.0 289.3 41.3
33° 1269.5 1270.8 1154.1 1028.1 870.0 733.5 595.1 483.5 398.2 322.8 42.6
34° 1705.2 1602.8 1465.7 1295.1 1079.9 874.6 694.8 555.1 440.9 354.9 42.6
35° 2157.2 2054.2 1903.3 1644.8 1349.6 1062.2 813.5 631.8 492.1 389.7 42.6
36° 2663.7 2576.5 2348.1 2018.1 1641.5 1239.4 939.5 720.4 542.6 421.2 42.0
37° 3210.9 3083.0 2829.7 2469.5 1965.6 1488.7 1093.0 808.3 593.1 455.3 40.7
38° 3766.6 3651.1 3331.6 2895.3 2352.7 1751.8 1246.6 892.9 639.7 480.9 38.7
39° 4187.8 4124.8 3807.9 3320.5 2661.7 2001.1 1404.7 983.5 688.9 506.5 36.7
40° 4682.5 4580.8 4280.3 3677.4 3027.2 2255.0 1559.5 1063.5 729.6 526.8 34.8
41° 5133.9 5005.3 4626.1 4043.5 3319.8 2483.3 1706.5 1146.2 762.4 538.6 33.5
42° 5521.0 5371.4 4975.1 4357.1 3564.5 2665.7 1823.9 1205.2 793.2 548.5 31.5
43° 5771.6 5642.4 5252.6 4592.6 3773.8 2833.0 1933.5 1266.9 812.2 555.1 28.9
44° 5893.6 5763.1 5385.8 4740.2 3902.4 2933.4 2004.3 1309.6 833.2 563.6 26.9
45° 5854.3 5721.7 5357.0 4742.9 3942.4 2969.5 2034.5 1328.6 844.4 571.5 24.3
46° 5673.8 5580.7 5213.3 4619.5 3866.3 2930.7 2017.5 1314.1 840.4 571.5 21.7
47° 5420.6 5314.3 4964.6 4407.6 3682.0 2831.0 1948.6 1270.2 816.2 558.3 19.0
48° 5075.5 4985.0 4617.5 4071.0 3399.2 2613.9 1793.1 1198.7 778.1 532.7 16.4
49° 4642.5 4516.5 4174.7 3640.6 3030.5 2305.5 1589.0 1078.0 717.1 496.7 14.4
50° 4172.7 4017.2 3753.5 3209.6 2649.3 1976.8 1320.7 911.3 631.2 449.4 13.1
51° 3712.8 3554.7 3303.4 2840.9 2242.5 1640.2 1065.5 727.6 519.6 384.5 11.2
52° 3235.8 3103.3 2821.8 2458.4 1919.7 1329.2 887.7 615.4 431.7 322.8 9.2
53° 2760.8 2670.3 2402.6 2034.5 1542.5 1085.8 725.0 526.8 376.6 276.2 7.2
54° 2285.2 2186.1 1982.7 1654.7 1243.3 856.9 614.8 440.9 326.7 240.8 6.6
55° 1787.2 1736.0 1548.4 1261.7 942.1 683.6 498.6 379.2 273.6 201.4 5.2
56° 1376.5 1318.7 1147.5 915.2 700.0 535.4 403.5 309.7 231.6 168.6 3.9
57° 901.5 842.4 728.9 639.0 509.8 390.4 308.4 244.1 188.3 139.7 3.3
58° 532.7 478.9 461.2 393.7 339.9 265.1 227.7 181.7 139.1 110.2 2.0
59° 244.7 248.7 221.1 207.3 188.3 168.6 138.4 121.4 95.1 79.4 1.3
60° 142.4 134.5 131.2 117.4 104.3 92.5 83.3 73.5 59.7 51.2 0.7

62.5° 48.6 46.6 47.9 43.3 40.7 39.4 36.1 30.8 25.6 21.0 0.0
65° 13.1 13.1 12.5 11.8 11.2 10.5 9.8 8.5 7.9 6.6 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 4.6 4.6 3.9 3.9 3.3 3.3 2.6 2.6 2.0 2.0 0.0
70° 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.7 0.0

72.5° 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.7 0.7
75° 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.7

77.5° 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3
80° 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.7 1.3

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.3
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4 58.4
2.5° 60.4 57.7 54.5 52.5 51.8 51.2

5° 57.7 52.5 48.6 45.9 45.3 45.3
7.5° 51.8 45.9 42.0 40.7 40.0 40.0
10° 45.3 40.0 36.7 35.4 36.1 36.1

12.5° 38.1 33.5 32.1 32.1 32.8 33.5
15° 30.8 28.2 28.2 28.9 30.2 30.8

17.5° 25.6 24.3 24.9 26.2 27.6 28.9
20° 21.0 21.0 22.3 24.3 26.2 27.6

22.5° 17.7 18.4 20.3 22.3 24.9 26.2
25° 15.1 16.4 18.4 21.7 24.3 24.9

27.5° 13.1 15.1 17.7 21.0 23.6 24.9
30° 11.2 13.8 17.1 20.3 23.6 24.9
31° 10.5 13.1 16.4 20.3 23.6 24.9
32° 9.8 13.1 16.4 20.3 23.6 24.9
33° 9.2 12.5 16.4 19.7 23.6 24.9
34° 8.5 12.5 16.4 20.3 23.6 24.9
35° 7.9 11.8 15.7 19.7 23.0 24.9
36° 7.2 11.8 15.7 19.7 23.6 24.9
37° 6.6 11.8 15.7 19.7 23.0 24.9
38° 6.6 11.2 15.1 19.7 23.0 24.9
39° 5.9 10.5 15.1 19.7 23.0 24.9
40° 5.2 10.5 14.4 19.0 23.0 24.9
41° 4.6 9.8 14.4 19.0 23.0 24.9
42° 3.9 9.8 14.4 19.0 23.0 24.9
43° 3.3 9.2 13.8 19.0 23.0 24.9
44° 3.3 9.2 13.8 19.0 23.0 24.9
45° 2.6 8.5 13.1 19.0 23.0 24.9
46° 2.6 8.5 13.1 18.4 23.0 24.9
47° 2.0 8.5 13.1 18.4 23.0 24.9
48° 2.0 7.9 13.1 18.4 23.0 24.9
49° 1.3 7.9 13.1 18.4 23.0 24.9
50° 1.3 7.9 12.5 18.4 23.0 24.9
51° 1.3 7.9 12.5 18.4 23.0 24.9
52° 1.3 7.2 12.5 18.4 23.0 24.9
53° 1.3 7.2 12.5 18.4 23.0 24.9
54° 1.3 7.2 11.8 18.4 23.0 24.9
55° 1.3 6.6 11.8 17.7 23.0 24.3
56° 1.3 6.6 11.8 17.7 23.0 24.3
57° 1.3 6.6 11.2 17.7 23.0 24.3
58° 1.3 5.9 11.2 17.1 22.3 24.3
59° 1.3 5.9 10.5 17.1 22.3 23.6
60° 1.3 5.2 10.5 16.4 21.7 23.6

62.5° 1.3 4.6 9.2 15.7 21.0 22.3
65° 1.3 3.9 8.5 14.4 20.3 21.7
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1314430
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R159730DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.3 3.9 7.9 13.8 19.0 21.0
70° 1.3 3.9 7.2 12.5 18.4 19.0

72.5° 2.0 3.9 6.6 11.8 17.1 17.7
75° 2.6 3.9 5.9 10.5 15.7 16.4

77.5° 2.6 3.9 5.2 9.2 13.8 14.4
80° 2.6 3.3 4.6 7.2 11.2 11.8

82.5° 2.6 3.3 3.3 5.9 8.5 9.2
85° 2.0 2.6 2.6 3.3 5.9 6.6

87.5° 2.0 2.6 1.3 2.0 2.6 2.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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